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VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Ms. Renee Jenkins 
Administration/Docketing 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street, 13̂ *̂  Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 

Re: NuVox Communications of Ohio, Inc. 
Case No. 07-14-TP-ZTA 
TRF No- 90-9095-TP-TRF 

Dear Ms. Jenkins: 

On January 8, 2007, NuVox Communications of Ohio, Inc. ("NuVox") filed 
an application to revise its PUCO Nos. 1 and 3 tariffs. At the direction of 
Staff, NuVox herewith files the following PUCO No. 1 updated tariff pages: 

4th Revised Page 10.11 (removed SoftPhone) 

Price List 8th Revised Page 6 

Price List 5th Revised Page 7 

Price List 6th Revised Page 9 

Price List 3rd Revised Page 10 

If you have any questions, please give me a call. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas J. O'Brien 

Enclosure 

cc: Michelle Greene (w/Enclosure) 
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NUVOX COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC. P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 1 
4"̂  REVISED PAGE 10.11 

CANCELS B"' REVISED PAGE 10.11 

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 

10.10 Centra] Office Line 

10.10.1 Description: 

The Central Office Line is an analog, loop-start line that can be connected to a single device, 
e.g., a single line telephone set, fax, or modem. Central Office Lines carmot be used to serve 
multi-line devices such as key systems or PBXs. This service may be provided via either central 
office unbundled loop or resale arrangements. 

10.10.2 Standard Features: 

Touch-tone 

10.10.3 Availabilitv: Services are provided subject to technological availability and conpatibility with 
customer facilities. Services, rates, and contract conditions might not be available in all areas. 

10.11 Third Party Switched Service 

Effective 10/20/06, standard access line service rates offered by NuVox imder the terms of this 
tariff but provisioned via dial-tone obtained from a third party vendor will be increased in light of 
increased costs to NuVox. 

CAT) 
10.12 Major Account Plan ^ ' 

Existing major account customers with more than $8000 in billed monthly recurring revenue will receive 
a discount off of the January, 2007 rate increase (which otherwise is 3.99%) in the form of a cap which 
limits the increase to 2.5% above the applicable pre-existing rate. , _^ 

ISSUED: January 8, 2007 EFFECTIVE: January 8,2007 

By: Edward J. Cadieux, Senior Regulatory Counsel 
16090 Swingley Ridge Road, Suite 450 

Chesterfield, MO 63017 



NUVOX COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC. 

PRICE LIST 

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 

Presubscription 

PIC Change, per line - $5.00, Non-recurring Charge 

Number Retention 

Number retention, per telephone number - $5.00, Non-Recurring Charge 

P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 1 
8* REVISED PAGE 6 

CANCELS 7* REVISED PAGE 6 

Remote Call Forwarding 

RCF, per Access Path 
Flat-rated Usage, per Access Path 

Non-Recurring 
Charge 
$45.00 
N/A 

Recurring 
Charge 
$16.84 

$7.85 
(CR) 
(CR) 

Association Package 

Long Distance 

Rate per 
Minute 
$.0683 

Centra] Office Line 

Non-Standard Access Line 
Akron, Columbus & Dayton-
Obsolete*^* 

Flat Rate-
Message Rate, Monthly Rate 

-Per Call Rate 

Per Call Rate Non-Recurring Charge Recurring Charge 

$.084 

$60.00 
$24.00 

$36.68 
$25.89 

Cincinnati- Obsolete*** 
Flat Rate $46.00 $37.76 

*̂* This rate is obsolete and available only for existing Central Office Line contracts for the duration of the contract. 
Additions to existing contracts must be ordered from Section 11. 

ISSUED: January 8, 2007 EFFECTIVE: January 8, 2007 

By: Edward J. Cadieux, Senior Regulatory Counsel 
16090 Swingley Ridge Road, Suite 450 

Chesterfield, MO 63017 



NUVOX COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC. P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 1 
5* REVISED PAGE 7 

CANCELS 4*** REVISED PAGE 7 
PRICE LIST 

NUVOX BUSINESS SERVICES 

Single Business Lines ̂ *̂  
Per Line, Flat Rate 

-Akron, Columbus, Dayton 
-Cincinnati 

Per Line, Message Rate*̂ * 
-Akron, Columbus, Dayton 

Key System Service*** 
Per Multi-line, Flat Rate 

-Akron, Columbus 
-Dayton 
-Cincinnati 

Per Multi-line, Message Ratê ^̂  
-Akron, Columbus, Dayton 

Select Feature Package 
Per Package, Per Line 

PBX Trunk Service 
Per DS-0, Flat Rate 
-Akron, Columbus 
- Dayton 
-Cincinnati 

Per DS-0, Message Rate*̂ * 
-Akron, Columbus, Dayton 

Analog DID, Per Trunk Equipped 
Digital DID, Per Trunk Equipped 
Per DID Number 

T-1 AdvantEdge'"" PBX Service 
Akron, Coliunbus, Dayton 

Per T-1 Interface 
Per Analog Channel 
Per Digital Channel 
Analog DID, per T-1 
Digital DID and/or DNIS, per T-1 
Per DID Number 

Monthly Rate*'* 

$35.85 
$40.34 

$20.14 

$36.97 
$40.34 
$40.34 

$24.62 

$7.85 

$36.97 
$40.34 
$49.31 

$24.62 
$11.22 
$11.22 
$.22 

$224.39 
$22.44 
$22.44 

$112.19 
$112.19 

$.22 

Non-Recurring 
1 Year Contract*^* 

$22.00 
$46.00 

$22.00 

$22.00 
$22.00 
$46.00 

$22.00 

$10.00 

$22.00 
$22.00 
$46.00 

$22.00 
$15.00 
$10.00 

NA 

$750.00 
NA 
NA 

$150.00 
$100.00 

NA 

Non-Recurring 
2 Year Contract*^* 

$20.00 
$44.00 

$20.00 

$20.00 
$20.00 
$44.00 

$20.00 

$10.00 

$20.00 
$20.00 
$44.00 

$20,00 
$15.00 
$10.00 

NA 

$500.00 
NA 
NA 

$150.00 
$100.00 

NA 

Non-Recurring 
3 Year Contract*^* 

(CR) 
$18.00 
$42.00 

$18.00 

$18.00 
$18.00 
$42.00 

$18.00 

$10.00 

$18.00 
$18.00 
$42.00 

$18.00 
$15.00 
$10.00 

NA 

$250.00 
NA 
NA 

$150.00 
$100.00 

NA (CR 

*** Line/trunk rates include the standard features listed in the individual service descriptions in Section 5 and free local 
calling as specified in paragraph 4.2.2. 
*̂* Applies to initial installations and subsequent changes, per line/trunk. 
^̂* Message Rate Service is obsolete and available only for existing contracts for the duration of the contract. 
*** When this service is provisioned via copper lines with dial tone provided by the incumbent LEC rather than by 
NuVox, the rate shown is increased by $8.42 per line per month in light of increased costs to NuVox. 

ISSUED: January 8, 2007 EFFECTIVE: January 8, 2007 

By: Edward J. Cadieux, Senior Regulatory Counsel 
16090 Swingley Ridge Road, Suite 450 

Chesterfield, MO 63017 



NUVOX COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC. 

BROADBAND BUNDLE 

Broadband Bundle Single Business Lines 
or Key System Service, Per Line 

-Akron, Columbus, Dayton 
-Cincinnati 

Broadband Bundle Plus Single Business 
Lines or Key System Service, Flat Rate, 
Per Line 

-Akron, Columbus, Dayton 
-Cincinnati 

Broadband Bundle PBX Trunk Service, 
PerDS-O 

-Akron, Columbus, Dayton 
-Cincinnati 

Broadband Bundle Plus PBX Trunk 
Service, Flat Rate, Per DS-O 

-Akron, Columbus, Dayton 
-Cincinnati 

NUBUNDLE 
Non-Recurring 

Per Line/Trunk, Flat 
Rate^'> 
Akron, Columbus, N/A 
Cinciimati N/A 
Dayton N/A 

NUBUNDLE COMPLETE VOICE OPTIO^ 

Non-

PRICE LIST 

Monthly 
Rate^'> 

$34.78 
$41.51 

$41.51 
$48.24 

$34.78 
$41.51 

$41.51 
$48.24 

P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 1 
6* REVISED PAGE 9 

CANCELS 5̂ ^ REVISED PAGE 9 

Non-Recurring 
Charges 

Monthly Rate) 

N/A 
N/A 

N/A 
N/A 

N/A 
N/A 

N/A 
N/A 

^ Monthly Rate/ 
1 Year Contract 

[ 

$48.24 
$51.61 
$51.61 

Monthly Rate/ 
Recurring 1 Year Contract 

Six (6) Lines/Trunks, Flat Rate*'* 
Akron 
Cinciimati 
Columbus 
Dayton 

Per Each Additional Line/Trunk^'* 
Akron 
Cincinnati 
Columbus 
Dayton 

^^^ncludes free local calling as specified i 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

$289.46 
$398.28 
$274.87 
$289.46 

$44.88 
$53.86 
$48.24 

N/A $51.61 

n paragraph 4.2.2. 

2 Year 
Contract 

$43.76 
$47.12 
$49.36 

Monthly Rate/ 
2 Year Contract 

$272.63 
$374.72 
$255.79 
$273.75 

$35.19 
$49.36 
$44.88 
$49.36 

(CR) 

Monthly Rate/ 
3 Year Contract 

$41.51 
$44.88 
$47.12 

Monthly Rate/ 
3 Year Contract 

$255.79 
$351.16 
$243.46 
$256.92 

$38.14 
$43.84 
$42.64 
$47.12 (CR) 

ISSUED: January 8, 2007 EFFECTIVE: January 8, 2007 

By: Edward J. Cadieux, Senior Regulatory Counsel 
16090 Swingley Ridge Road, Suite 450 

Chesterfield, MO 63017 



NUVOX COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC. P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 1 

PRICE LIST 

CANCELS 2"*̂  REVISED PAGE 10 

(CR) 

FLEXLINX 

Akron and Columbus-
6 Channels 
Cincinnati - 6 Channels 
Dayton - 6 Channels 

Monthly Rate 

1 Year Term 

$398.28 

$431.94 
$420.72 

All Ci t ies-MRC Each Additional Channel 
7-10 Channels 
11-15 Channels 
16-20 Channels 
21-240 Channels 

$ 50.49 
$ 44.88 
$ 39.27 
$ 28.05 

Monthly Rate 

2 Year Term 

$381.46 

$415.11 
$403.90 

$ 44.88 
$ 39.27 
$ 33.66 
$ 22.44 

Monthly 
Rate 

3 Year 
Term 

$375.84 

$409.50 
$398-28 

$ 39.27 
$ 33.66 
$ 28.05 
$ 22.44 

Monthly 
Rate 

4 Year 
Term 

$370.24 

$403.90 
$392.68 

$ 39.27 
$ 33.66 
$ 28.05 
$ 22.44 

Monthly Rate 

5 Year Term 

$364.62 

$398.28 
$387,06 

$ 39.27 
$ 33.66 
$ 28.05 
$ 22.44 

Features: 
FLEXlinx 

Additional Directory Listings: $2.08 per month per listing Toll Restriction: $ 1.04 per number 
Remote Call Forwarding: $28.05 per month/5 paths ; Additional Paths: $11.22 per month each 
Extended AreaPlus: $ 11.22 per month per line Additional DID Numbers: $.22 each 
Directory Assistance Listing: $45.00 per month per line 

Akron, Columbus, Dayton: $39.21 Cinciimati: $40.34 NetPlus .(I) (CR) 

'̂̂  When this service is provisioned via copper lines with dial tone provided by the incumbent LEC rather than by 
NuVox, the rate shown is increased by $8.42 per line per month in light of increased costs to NuVox. 

(AT) 
(AT) 

ISSUED: October 20, 2006 EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2006 

By: Edward J. Cadieux, Senior Regulatory Counsel 
16090 Swingley Ridge Road, Suite 450 

Chesterfield, MO 63017 


