

Bricker & Eckler

**COLUMBUS • CLEVELAND** 

BRICKER & ECKLER LLP 100 South Third Street Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291 MAIN: 614.227.2300 FAX: 614.227.2390

www.bricker.com info@bricker.com

Thomas J. O'Brien 614.227.2335 tobrien@bricker.com January 18, 2007

# PUCO

# VIA HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Reneé Jenkins Administration/Docketing Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street, 13<sup>th</sup> Floor Columbus, OH 43215

Re: NuVox Communications of Ohio, Inc.

Case No. 07-14-TP-ZTA TRF No. 90-9095-TP-TRF

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

On January 8, 2007, NuVox Communications of Ohio, Inc. ("NuVox") filed an application to revise its PUCO Nos. 1 and 3 tariffs. At the direction of Staff, NuVox herewith files the following PUCO No. 1 updated tariff pages:

4th Revised Page 10.11 (removed SoftPhone)

Price List 8th Revised Page 6

Price List 5th Revised Page 7

Price List 6th Revised Page 9

Price List 3rd Revised Page 10

If you have any questions, please give me a call.

Sincerely,

Thomas J. O'Brien

Enclosure

cc: Michelle Greene (w/Enclosure)

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business.

Technician Date Processed /-/8.02

# MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES.

# 10.10 Central Office Line

#### 10.10.1 Description:

The Central Office Line is an analog, loop-start line that can be connected to a single device, e.g., a single line telephone set, fax, or modern. Central Office Lines cannot be used to serve multi-line devices such as key systems or PBXs. This service may be provided via either central office unbundled loop or resale arrangements.

#### 10.10.2 Standard Features:

Touch-tone

10.10.3 <u>Availability</u>: Services are provided subject to technological availability and compatibility with customer facilities. Services, rates, and contract conditions might not be available in all areas.

#### 10.11 Third Party Switched Service

Effective 10/20/06, standard access line service rates offered by NuVox under the terms of this tariff but provisioned via dial-tone obtained from a third party vendor will be increased in light of increased costs to NuVox.

#### 10.12 Major Account Plan

Existing major account customers with more than \$8000 in billed monthly recurring revenue will receive a discount off of the January, 2007 rate increase (which otherwise is 3.99%) in the form of a cap which limits the increase to 2.5% above the applicable pre-existing rate.

(AT)

(AT)

# **MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES**

Presubscription

PIC Change, per line - \$5.00, Non-recurring Charge

Number Retention

Number retention, per telephone number - \$5.00, Non-Recurring Charge

# Remote Call Forwarding

	Non-Recurring	Recurring	
	<u>Charge</u>	<u>Charge</u>	
RCF, per Access Path	\$45.00	\$16.84	(CR)
Flat-rated Usage, per Access Path	N/A	\$7.85	(CR)

# Association Package

Rate per

Minute

Long Distance

\$.0683

# Central Office Line

Non-Standard Access Line	Per Call Rate	Non-Recurring Charge	Recurring Charge
Akron, Columbus & Dayton-			
Obsolete <sup>(1)</sup>			
Flat Rate-		\$60.00	\$36.68
Message Rate, Monthly Rate		\$24.00	\$25.89
-Per Call Rate	\$.084		
		•	
Cincinnati- Obsolete(1)			
Flat Rate		\$46.00	\$37.76
I lat itate		<b>9-10.00</b>	<b>457.70</b>

ISSUED: January 8, 2007

EFFECTIVE: January 8, 2007

<sup>(1)</sup> This rate is obsolete and available only for existing Central Office Line contracts for the duration of the contract. Additions to existing contracts must be ordered from Section 11.

# **NUVOX BUSINESS SERVICES**

	Monthly Rate <sup>(1)</sup>	Non-Recurring 1 Year Contract <sup>(2)</sup>	Non-Recurring 2 Year Contract <sup>(2)</sup>	Non-Recurring 3 Year Contract <sup>(2)</sup>	
Single Business Lines (4)					
Per Line, Flat Rate					(ÇR)
-Akron, Columbus, Dayton	\$35.85	\$22.00	\$20.00	\$18.00	`  ´
-Cincinnati	\$40.34	\$46.00	\$44.00	\$42.00	
Per Line, Message Rate <sup>(3)</sup>					
-Akron, Columbus, Dayton	\$20.14	\$22.00	\$20.00	\$18.00	
Key System Service <sup>(4)</sup>					
Per Multi-line, Flat Rate					
-Akron, Columbus	\$36.97	\$22.00	\$20.00	\$18.00	
-Dayton	\$40.34	\$22.00	\$20.00	\$18.00	-
-Cincinnati	\$40.34	\$46.00	\$44.00	\$42.00	
Per Multi-line, Message Rate(3)					
-Akron, Columbus, Dayton	\$24.62	\$22.00	\$20.00	\$18.00	
Select Feature Package					
Per Package, Per Line	<b>\$7.8</b> 5	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	
PBX Trunk Service					
Per DS-0, Flat Rate					
-Akron, Columbus	\$36.97	\$22.00	\$20.00	\$18.00	
- Dayton	\$40.34	\$22.00	\$20.00	\$18.00	
-Cincinnati	\$49.31	\$46.00	\$44.00	\$42.00	
Per DS-0, Message Rate <sup>(3)</sup>					
-Akron, Columbus, Dayton	\$24.62	\$22.00	\$20.00	\$18.00	- 1
Analog DID, Per Trunk Equipped	\$11.22	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$15.00	1
Digital DID, Per Trunk Equipped	\$11.22	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	
Per DID Number	\$.22	NA	NA	NA	
T-1 AdvantEdge <sup>sm</sup> PBX Service					Ì
Akron, Columbus, Dayton					- 1
Per T-1 Interface	\$224.39	\$750.00	\$500.00	\$250.00	- 1
Per Analog Channel	\$22.44	NA	NA	NA	1
Per Digital Channel	\$22.44	NA	NA	NA	- 1
Analog DID, per T-1	\$112.19	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$150.00	l l
Digital DID and/or DNIS, per T-1	\$112.19	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	į
Per DID Number	\$.22	NA	NA	NA	(CR

<sup>(1)</sup> Line/trunk rates include the standard features listed in the individual service descriptions in Section 5 and free local calling as specified in paragraph 4.2.2.

ISSUED: January 8, 2007

EFFECTIVE: January 8, 2007

<sup>(2)</sup> Applies to initial installations and subsequent changes, per line/trunk.

<sup>(3)</sup> Message Rate Service is obsolete and available only for existing contracts for the duration of the contract.

When this service is provisioned via copper lines with dial tone provided by the incumbent LEC rather than by NuVox, the rate shown is increased by \$8.42 per line per month in light of increased costs to NuVox.

BROADBAND BUNDLE						
	<b>N</b>	Ionthly Rate <sup>(1)</sup>	Non-Rec Char			
Broadband Bundle Single B	·····			<del>-</del>		
or Key System Service, Per						
-Akron, Columbus, Dayton -Cincinnati		\$34.78	N/A	1		(CR
		\$41.51	N/A	<b>\</b>		Ì
Broadband Bundle Plus Sir	ngle Business					
Lines or Key System Service						
Per Line	,					
-Akron, Columbus, Day	ton	\$41.51	N/A	<b>\</b>		
-Cincinnati		\$48.24	N/A	1		
Broadband Bundle PBX Tru	nk Service,					
Per DS-O	,					
-Akron, Columbus, Day	ton	\$34.78	N/A	1		- 1
-Cincinnati		\$41.51	N/A			
Broadband Bundle Plus PB						
Service, Flat Rate, Per DS-C						
-Akron, Columbus, Day		\$41.51	N/A	Λ		
-Cincinnati		\$48.24	N/A			
NUBUNDLE						
	Non-Recurring	Month	ly Rate/	Monthly Rate/	Monthly Rate/	
	9		Contract	2 Year	3 Year Contract	
				Contract		
Per Line/Trunk, Flat Rate <sup>(1)</sup>	·			.,,		
Akron, Columbus,	N/A	\$4:	8.24	\$43.76	\$41.51	
Cincinnati	N/A		1.61	\$47.12	\$44.88	
Dayton	N/A		1.61	•	•	
2,	- · · · -			349.36	\$47.12	J
				\$49.36	\$47.12	
NUBUNDLE COMPLETE	VOICE OPTION			\$49.36	\$47.12	
NUBUNDLE COMPLETE	VOICE OPTION Non-		thly Rate/	Monthly Rate/	Monthly Rate/	
NUBUNDLE COMPLETE				·	Monthly Rate/	
	Non- Recurrin		thly Rate/	Monthly Rate/	Monthly Rate/	
	Non- Recurrin Rate <sup>(1)</sup>	g 1 Yea	thly Rate/	Monthly Rate/	Monthly Rate/	
Six (6) Lines/Trunks, Flat	Non- Recurrin	g 1 Yea	thly Rate/ or Contract	Monthly Rate/ 2 Year Contract	Monthly Rate/ 3 Year Contract	
Six (6) Lines/Trunks, Flat Akron	Non- Recurring Rate <sup>(1)</sup> N/A N/A	g 1 Yea	othly Rate/ or Contract 289.46	Monthly Rate/ 2 Year Contract \$272.63	Monthly Rate/ 3 Year Contract \$255.79	
Six (6) Lines/Trunks, Flat Akron Cincinnati	Non- Recurring Rate <sup>(1)</sup> N/A	g 1 Yea 	thly Rate/ or Contract 289.46 398.28	Monthly Rate/ 2 Year Contract  \$272.63 \$374.72	Monthly Rate/ 3 Year Contract \$255.79 \$351.16	
Six (6) Lines/Trunks, Flat Akron Cincinnati Columbus Dayton	Non- Recurring N/A N/A N/A N/A	g 1 Yea 	289.46 398.28 274.87	Monthly Rate/ 2 Year Contract  \$272.63 \$374.72 \$255.79	Monthly Rate/ 3 Year Contract \$255.79 \$351.16 \$243.46	
Six (6) Lines/Trunks, Flat Akron Cincinnati Columbus Dayton Per Each Additional Line/	Non- Recurring N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A	g 1 Yea	289.46 398.28 274.87 289.46	Monthly Rate/ 2 Year Contract  \$272.63 \$374.72 \$255.79 \$273.75	Monthly Rate/ 3 Year Contract \$255.79 \$351.16 \$243.46 \$256.92	
Six (6) Lines/Trunks, Flat Akron Cincinnati Columbus Dayton Per Each Additional Line/	Non- Recurring N/A N/A N/A N/A Trunk <sup>(1)</sup>	g 1 Yea	289.46 398.28 274.87 289.46	Monthly Rate/ 2 Year Contract  \$272.63 \$374.72 \$2555.79 \$273.75  \$35.19	Monthly Rate/ 3 Year Contract \$255.79 \$351.16 \$243.46 \$256.92 \$38.14	
Cincinnati Columbus Dayton Per Each Additional Line/	Non- Recurring N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A	g 1 Yea	289.46 398.28 274.87 289.46	Monthly Rate/ 2 Year Contract  \$272.63 \$374.72 \$255.79 \$273.75	Monthly Rate/ 3 Year Contract \$255.79 \$351.16 \$243.46 \$256.92	

<sup>(1)</sup>Includes free local calling as specified in paragraph 4.2.2.

ISSUED: January 8, 2007 EFFECTIVE: January 8, 2007

٢	,	4	n
ı	ι		к

(AT)

(AT)

FLEXLINX	Monthly Rate	Monthly Rate	Monthly Rate	Monthly Rate	Monthly Rate
	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term	4 Year Term	5 Year Term
Akron and Columbus-	\$398.28	\$381.46	\$375.84	\$370.24	\$364.62
6 Channels					
Cincinnati - 6 Channels	\$431.94	\$415.11	\$409.50	\$403.90	\$398.28
Dayton – 6 Channels	\$420.72	\$403.90	\$398.28	\$392.68	\$387.06
All Cities - MRC Each A	dditional Channel				
7-10 Channels	\$ 50.49	<b>\$ 44.88</b>	\$ 39.27	\$ 39.27	\$ 39.27
11-15 Channels	\$ 44.88	\$ 39.27	\$ 33.66	\$ 33.66	\$ 33.66
16-20 Channels	\$ 39.27	\$ 33.66	\$ 28.05	\$ 28.05	\$ 28.05
21-240 Channels	\$ 28.05	\$ 22.44	\$ 22.44	\$ 22.44	\$ 22.44

**FLEXlinx** 

Features:

Additional Directory Listings: \$2.08 per month per listing

Toll Restriction: \$1.04 per number

Remote Call Forwarding: \$28.05 per month/5 paths; Additional Paths: \$11.22 per month each

Extended AreaPlus: \$11.22 per month per line

Additional DID Numbers: \$.22 each

Directory Assistance Listing: \$45.00 per month per line

NetPlus:(1)

Akron, Columbus, Dayton: \$39.21 Cincinnati: \$40.34

(CR)

EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2006

ISSUED: October 20, 2006

<sup>(1)</sup> When this service is provisioned via copper lines with dial tone provided by the incumbent LEC rather than by NuVox, the rate shown is increased by \$8.42 per line per month in light of increased costs to NuVox.